
View
Online

Export
Citation
RESEARCH ARTICLE |  SEPTEMBER 24 2015
Internal quantum efficiency enhancement of GaInN/GaN

between the aforementioned quantities, and implicate that it is imperative to take the excitation
power density into account when conducting PL measurements to investigate the enhancement due
to LSP-coupling. We therefore establish quantitative enhancement factors depending on original
IQE, and further confirm the fact that the lower the IQE of a light emitting structure is, the higher
the enhancement factor will be due to surface plasmonics from Ag NPs.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work was partially supported by a Strategic Young Researcher Overseas Visits Program
for Accelerating Brain Circulation from Japan Society for the Promotion of Science, the Program
for the Strategic Research Foundation at Private Universities, 2012–2016, supported by the Ministry
of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology, and the Scandinavia-Japan Sasakawa Foun-
dation. Y. Chen acknowledges financial support from the Danish Research Council for Technology
and Production Sciences (Grant No. 10093787), and the National Natural Science Foundation of
China (Grant No. 61405067). A. Fadil and H. Ou acknowledge the support of Innovation Fund
Denmark (Grant No. 0603-00494B).
1 T. Takeuchi et al., “Quantum-Confined Stark Effect due to Piezoelectric Fields in GaInN Strained Quantum Wells,” Jpn. J.
Appl. Phys. 382, L382, DOI:10.1143/JJAP.36.L382 (1997).
2 C. Wetzel, T. Takeuchi, H. Amano, and I. Akasaki, “Quantized states in Ga1-xInxN/GaN heterostructures and the model of
polarized homogeneous quantum wells,” Phys. Rev. B 62, R13302-R13305, DOI:10.1103/PhysRevB.62.R13302 (2000).
3 K. Okamoto et al., “Surface-plasmon-enhanced light emitters based on InGaN quantum wells,” Nat. Mater. 3, 601–5,
DOI:10.1038/nmat1198 (2004).

097169-9 Iida et al. AIP Advances 5, 097169 (2015)
14 Y. Nishijima, L. Rosa, and S. Juodkazis, “Surface plasmon resonances in periodic and random patterns of gold nano-disks
for broadband light harvesting,” Opt. Express 20, 11466-11477, DOI:10.1364/OE.20.011466 (2012).
15 J. Vučković, M. Lončar, and A. Scherer, “Surface plasmon enhanced light-emitting diode,” IEEE Journal of Quantum Elec-
tronics 36, 1131-1144, DOI:10.1109/3.880653 (2000).
16 D. M. Yeh, C. F. Huang, C. Y. Chen, Y. C. Lu, and C. C. Yang, “Localized surface plasmon-induced emission enhancement
of a green light-emitting diode,” Nanotechnology 19, 345201, DOI:10.1088/0957-4484/19/34/345201 (2008).
17 C. Y. Cho et al., “Surface plasmon-enhanced light-emitting diodes using silver nanoparticles embedded in p-GaN,” Nano-
technology 21, 205201, DOI:10.1088/0957-4484/21/20/205201 (2010).
18 C. C. Kao, Y. K. Su, C. L. Lin, and J. J. Chen, “Localized Surface Plasmon-Enhanced Nitride-Based Light-Emitting
Diode With Ag Nanotriangle Array by Nanosphere Lithography,” IEEE Photonics Technology Letters 22, 984-986,
DOI:10.1109/LPT.2010.2049013 (2010).
19 J. H. Sung et al., “Enhancement of electroluminescence in GaN-based light-emitting diodes by metallic nanoparticles,”
Appl. Phys. Lett. 96, 261105, DOI:10.1063/1.3457349 (2010).
20 J. Henson, J. DiMaria, E. Dimakis, T. D. Moustakas, and R. Paiella, “Plasmon-enhanced light emission based on lattice
resonances of silver nanocylinder arrays,” Opt. Lett. 37, 79-81, DOI:10.1364/OL.37.000079 (2012).
21 G. Grzela et al., “Nanowire antenna emission,” Nano Lett. 12, 5481–5486, DOI:10.1021/nl301907f (2012).
22 S. R. K. Rodriguez, S. Murai, M. A. Verschuuren, and J. Gómez Rivas, “Light-Emitting Waveguide-Plasmon Polaritons,”
Phys. Rev. Lett. 109, 166803, DOI:10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.16680 (2012).
23 H. Amano, N. Sawaki, I. Akasaki, and Y. Toyoda, “Metalorganic vapor phase epitaxial growth of a high quality GaN film
using an AlN buffer layer,” Appl. Phys. Lett. 48, 353, DOI:10.1063/1.96549 (1986).
24 J. Henson et al., “Plasmon enhanced light emission from InGaN quantum wells via coupling to chemically synthesized
silver nanoparticles,” Appl. Phys. Lett 95, 151109, DOI:10.1063/1.3249579 (2009).
25 C.-W. Huang et al., “Fabrication of surface metal nanoparticles and their induced surface plasmon coupling with subsurface
InGaN/GaN quantum wells,” Nanotechnology 22, 475201, DOI:10.1088/0957-4484/22/47/475201 (2011).
26 S. Watanabe et al., “Internal quantum efficiency of highly-efficient InxGa1−xN based near ultraviolet light emitting diodes,”
Appl. Phys. Lett. 83, 4906-4908, DOI:10.1063/1.1633672 (2003).
27 K. Okamoto et al., “Surface plasmon enhanced spontaneous emission rate of InGaN/GaN quantum wells probed by time-
resolved photoluminescence spectroscopy,” Appl. Phys. Lett. 87, 071102, DOI:10.1063/1.2010602 (2005).
28 Y. Lee et al., “Study of the Excitation Power Dependent Internal Quantum Efficiency in InGaN / GaN LEDs Grown on
Patterned Sapphire Substrate,” IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 15, 1137-1143, DOI:10.1109/JSTQE.2009.2014967
(2009).
29 G. Sun, J. B. Khurgin, and R. Soref, “Plasmonic light-emission enhancement with isolated metal nanoparticles and their
coupled arrays,” J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 25, 1748-1755, DOI:10.1364/JOSAB.25.001748 (2008).
30 A. Fadil et al., “Surface plasmon coupling dynamics in InGaN/GaN quantum-well structures and radiative efficiency
improvement,” Sci. Rep. 4, 1–7, DOI:10.1038/srep06392 (2014).
31 F. D. Sala, “Free-carrier screening of polarization fields in wurtzite GaN/InGaN laser structures,” Appl. Phys. Lett. 74,
2002-2004; DOI:10.1063/1.123727 (1999).
32 T. Kuroda and A. Tackeuchi, “Influence of free carrier screening on the luminescence energy shift and carrier lifetime of
InGaN quantum wells,” J. Appl. Phys. 92, 3071-3074, DOI:10.1063/1.1502186 (2002).
33 S. Jiang et al., “Resonant absorption and scattering suppression of localized surface plasmons in Ag particles on green LED,”
Opt. Express 21, 12100–12110, DOI:10.1364/OE.21.012100 (2013).
0
2
M
a